Projected Salary Increase Varies by Entry Age and Service
Investment Rate of Return 7.50% *

Mortality Derived using CalPERS Membership Data for all Funds

Entry-Age Normal Cost Method

* Net of pension plan investment and administrative expenses; includes inflation.

All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2014 valuation were based on the results
of an actuarial experience study for the fiscal years 1997 to 2011, including updates to salary
increase, mortality and retirement rates.  The experience study report can be obtained at
CalPERS’ website under Forms and Publications.

City of Clayton
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2016

84

11. PENSIONS, Continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.65 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower  (6.65%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.65%) than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net pension liability 2,513,963$   3,358,604$   5,872,567$

Current discount rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net pension liability 1,499,021$   2,094,750$   3,593,771$

1% increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net pension liability 837,952$   1,036,337$   1,874,289$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.  The plan’s fiduciary net position disclosed per
the GASB Statement No. 68 accounting valuation report may differ from the plan assets
reported in the funding actuarial valuation report due to several reasons.  For the accounting
valuations, CalPERS must keep items such as deficiency reserves, fiduciary self-insurance and
OPEB expense included as assets.  These amounts are excluded for rate setting purposes in the